ETAS ID: TM376553

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HFG HEALTHCO TRUST		03/08/2016	Trust: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Premier Research International LLC		
Street Address:	Centre Square West		
Internal Address:	1500 Market Street, Suite 3500		
City:	Philadelphia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19102		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3832937	ITRACK
Serial Number:	77791321	EZRAND

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

**Correspondent Name:** Timothy D. Pecsenye Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ET NUMBER: 126332-01026	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=MidCap Premier - Termination and Release of IP Security Agmt#page1.tif source=MidCap Premier - Termination and Release of IP Security Agmt#page2.tif source=MidCap Premier - Termination and Release of IP Security Agmt#page3.tif

source=MidCap Premier - Termination and Release of IP Security Agmt#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement is effective as of March 8, 2016, by HFG HEALTHCO TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust ("<u>Lender</u>"), as successor-by-assignment from Healthcare Finance Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>HFG</u>").

WHEREAS, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2015, (as heretofore amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), was executed in favor of HFG as Lender (the "<u>Original Lender</u>") by and between Premier Research International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Borrower</u>"), pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Original Lender, to secure the payment of the Lender Debt, for its benefit, and thereby reaffirmed its prior grant pursuant to the Credit Agreement of a continuing security interest in and Lien on all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"), with power of sale to the extent permitted by law:

- (a) all of such Loan Party's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, mask works (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>"), all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Trademark Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
  - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by such Loan Party against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2013, as Registration Number 3832937; and

WHEREAS, prior to the date hereof, the Original Lender assigned to the Lender (i) all of its rights as Lender under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and (ii) all of the security interests in the Collateral granted to it by the Borrower, including the security interests in the IP Collateral granted to it by the Borrower pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Lender agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Intending to be legally bound hereby, the Lender hereby releases and terminates any and all rights, title and interests in and to the IP Collateral, and hereby authorizes the Borrower or Borrower's authorized representatives to

126332.01026/102045742v.2

record this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK]

126332.01026/102045742v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender duly executes this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

HFG HEALTHCO TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, as the Lender

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Maurice Amsellem

Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE 1

## TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration or Filing Date	Expiration  Date	<u>Owner</u>
ITRACK	SN:77-791312 RN:3,832,937	Registration Date 8/10/2010		Premier Research International LLC
PREMIER RESEARCH AND DESIGN	Unfiled Used on Website	Unfiled Used on Website	N/A	Premier Research International LLC
DTARGET AND DESIGN	Unfiled Used on Website	Unfiled Used on Website	N/A	Premier Research International LLC
EZRAND	SN:77-791321	Filing Date 7/28/2009 Abandoned – Failure to Respond 8/18/2010		Premier Research International LLC

**RECORDED: 03/14/2016**